

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIAN KAREM,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States and in his
individual capacity; and STEPHANIE
GRISHAM, in her official capacity as White
House Press Secretary and in her individual
capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-2514-KBJ

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The White House must provide meaningful due process before denying, suspending, or
 revoking a journalist’s security credentials. 3

 II. The *Sherrill* requirement that suspensions of security credentials be pursuant to publicly
 known “explicit and meaningful” standards is essential for an informed electorate and an
 accountable executive branch. 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 4

Cable News Network, Inc. v. Trump, No. 18-cv-2610, Dkt. No. 22 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2018) (oral ruling)..... 11

**City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 6, 7

**F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Getty Images News Servs. v. Dep’t of Defense, 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 4

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 6

Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 11

**N.Y. Times v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 9

Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) 4

**Sherrill v. Knight*, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) *passim*

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 793 (2016)..... 9

Other Authorities

*Br. Amici Curiae of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press[,] the Officers of the White House Correspondents Association [and] the National Press Club in Support of Appellees at 8-9, *Sherrill v. Knight*, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 8, 10

Gabe Rottman, *Government Leaks to the Press Are Crucial to Our Democracy. So Why Are We Suddenly Punishing Them So Harshly?*, TIME (Nov. 1, 2018)..... 9

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) 8

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 9
